SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 23-171

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH AURIGO TECHNOLOGIES FOR A CONTRACT/CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Public Works is responsible for the planning, design, construction and maintenance of the transportation infrastructure system in unincorporated Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, County construction projects are competitively advertised and staff is responsible for construction inspection and contract management; and

WHEREAS, Aurigo Technologies responded to RFP-22-16 and was selected through established Federal, State and County Policies and Procedures; and

WHEREAS, in May 2018, PW entered into an agreement with Aurigo Technologies to provide a solution for managing all of the Public Works construction projects in one complete system; and

WHEREAS, PW has processed four (4) Amendments to the original agreement, to provide for additional but related services; and

WHEREAS, Council's approval of this Amendment will allow PW to continue to receive the construction inspection and contract management necessary to manage construction projects;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 5 to the software services agreement with Aurigo Technologies for the amount of \$385,405.00 for a total amount not to exceed \$877,393.72.

PASSED this 10th day of May, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

ared Mead

ATTEST: